Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements As of 31 January 2025
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL

at 31 January 2025, unless otherwise indicated.)

85

35 Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group's foreign exchange risk consists of movements of TL against Euro, US Dollar and Rouble

and Australia Dollar.

The basis for performing sensitivity analysis to measure foreign exchange risk is to disclose total

currency position of the Company. Total foreign currency position consists of all purchase/sales

agreements in foreign currency and all assets and liabilities. Analysis does not include net foreign

currency investments.

The Group’s short-term and long-term borrowings are carried out in balance under pooling/portfolio

model.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

31 January 2025

  Profit/(Loss) Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

In case of 10% appreciation/depreciation of US Dollar

   1- USD net asset/liability (1,464) 1,464 (1,464) 1,464

   2- Hedged portion of USD (-) -- -- 66,369 (66,369)

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) (1,464) 1,464 64,905 (64,905)

In case of 10% appreciation/ depreciation of EUR

   4- EURO net asset/liability (4,256) 4,256 (4,255) 4,255

   5- Hedged portion of EURO (-) -- -- 188 (188)

6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) (4,256) 4,256 (4,067) 4,067

In case of 10% appreciation/ depreciation of other

   7- Other currency net asset/liability 390 (390) 390 (390)

   8- Hedged portion of TL against

other risk(-) -- -- -- --

9- Net effect of other (7+8) 390 (390) 390 (390)

Total  (3+6+9) (5,330) 5,330 61,228 (61,228)

Mavi Giyim Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements As of 31 January 2025
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL

at 31 January 2025, unless otherwise indicated.)

86

35 Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

31 January 2024

  Profit/(Loss) Equity

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

In case of 10% appreciation/depreciation of US Dollar

   1- USD net asset/liability 28,658 (28,658) 28,658 (28,658)

   2- Hedged portion of USD (-) -- -- 72,159 (72,159)

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 28,658 (28,658) 100,817 (100,817)

In case of 10% appreciation/ depreciation of EUR

   4- EURO net asset/liability (4,182) 4,182 (4,182) 4,182

   5- Hedged portion of EURO (-) -- -- 464 (464)

6- Net effect of EURO (4+5) (4,182) 4,182 (3,718) 3,718

In case of 10% appreciation/ depreciation of other

   7- Other currency net asset/liability 7,855 (7,855) 7,855 (7,855)

   8- Hedged portion of TL against

other risk(-) -- -- -- --

9- Net effect of other (7+8) 7,855 (7,855) 7,855 (7,855)

Total  (3+6+9) 32,331 (32,331) 104,954 (104,954)

Mavi Giyim Sanayi ve Ticaret Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements As of 31 January 2025
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL

at 31 January 2025, unless otherwise indicated.)

87

35 Nature and level of risks related to financial instruments (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

 Profile

The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is:

   31 January 2025 31 January 2024

Fixed interest rate items

Financial assets 4,715,422  4,821,118